

No. 12-17604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SPINEDEX PHYSICAL THERAPY USA INCORPORATED, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED HEALTHCARE OF ARIZONA, INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Phoenix
Case No. 2:08-CV-00457-ROS

BRIEF OF SETH D. HARRIS, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REQUESTING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan
Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

MARCIA BOVE
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5598

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. <u>Factual Background</u>	3
II. <u>Procedural History and Rulings</u>	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. <u>The District Court Erred In Ruling that Plaintiffs Lacked Constitutional Standing to Bring Their Benefit Claims</u>	10
II. <u>Because The Plan Fiduciaries Did Not Follow Claims Procedures Mandated by Regulation, Plaintiffs Are Deemed To Have Exhausted These Procedures With Respect To Their Benefit Claims</u>	20
III. <u>The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Fiduciary Breach Claims For Failure To Exhaust Claims Procedures</u>	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases.....	Page
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26
<u>Barboza v. Cal. Ass'n of Prof'l Firefighters,</u> 651 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 23, 25
<u>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan,</u> 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>Bryant v. Am. Seafoods Co.,</u> 348 Fed. Appx. 256, 2009 WL 3241904 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2009)	19 n. 4
<u>Cagle v. Bruner,</u> 112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<u>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz,</u> 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	19
<u>Chappel v. Lab Corp. of Am.,</u> 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 25, 26
<u>City of Arlington Tex. V. FCC,</u> --- S. Ct. ---, 2013 WL 2149789 (May 20, 2013).....	25
<u>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan, Inc.,</u> 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
<u>Diaz v. United Agric. Employee Welfare Benefit Plan & Trust,</u> 50 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28, 29
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.,</u> 452 F.3d 215 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	21, 23

Federal Cases--Continued.....	Page
<u>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</u> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 16, 17
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 S. Ct. 948 (1989)	9
<u>Fujikawa v. Gushiken</u> , 823 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<u>Glanton v. Advanced PCS, Inc.</u> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	15
<u>HCA Health Servs. of Georgia, Inc. v. Employers Health Ins. Co.</u> , 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14, 19
<u>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</u> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29
<u>Horan v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan</u> , 947 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1991).....	26
<u>James v. City of Dallas, Tex.</u> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>Korotynska v. MetLife Ins. Co.</u> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>Linder v. BYK Chemie USA, Inc.</u> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D. Conn. 2004)	23
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 11, 14
<u>Lukas v. United States Behavioral Health</u> , 2013 WL 223111 (Jan. 17, 2013).....	26

Federal Cases--Continued	Page
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	28
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</u> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	28
<u>Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Employee Health & Welfare Trust</u> , 789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12, 14, 17
<u>Owen v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</u> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (D. Utah 2005)	19 n. 4
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</u> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	17
<u>Robinson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</u> , 443 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<u>Ross v. Albany Med. Ctr.</u> , 916 F. Supp. 196 (N.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> 104 F.3d 351, 1996 WL 626349 (2d Cir. Oct. 30, 1996)	19 n. 4
<u>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</u> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<u>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Arizona, Inc.</u> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (D. Az. 2009)	28
<u>Sprint Communc'ns v. APCC Servs.</u> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	12
<u>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</u> , 711 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<u>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Health Plan</u> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14

Federal Cases--Continued..... Page

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 7, 19 n. 4

Yellow Trans., Inc. v. Michigan,
537 U.S. 36 (2002) 26

Z.D. ex rel J.D. v. Group Health Co-op,
2012 WL 1997705 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012)..... 26

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.:

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 4, 27

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 4, 30

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... 28

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 17

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 23

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... passim

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 5, 28

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) passim

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... passim

Fair Housing Act:

Section 804(d), 42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) 15

Internal Revenue Code:

Section 61, 26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(12) 12 n. 2

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act:

Section 2601, 12 U.S.C. §2601..... 15

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1..... 10, 15

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(1)..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(2)(iii)(B) 8, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(ii) 21

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv) 22

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a) 3

65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000) 24

65 Fed. Reg. 70,256 (Nov. 21, 2000) 24

Claims procedure FAQs, D-6,
(available at www.dol.gov/EBSA/faqs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html) 23
